HOUSE BILL 1577

By: **Prince George's County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: February 17, 2017 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

$\mathbf{2}$ Prince George's County - School Facilities Surcharge Exemption - Veteran 3 Housing PG 410-17 4 $\mathbf{5}$ FOR the purpose of establishing an exemption from the school facilities surcharge in Prince 6 George's County for a single-family detached dwelling that is designated as 7 temporary housing for a veteran or a veteran's family; and generally relating to the 8 applicability of the school facilities surcharge in Prince George's County. 9 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, 10 The Public Local Laws of Prince George's County

- 11 Section 10–192.01(a)(1)
- 12 Article 17 Public Local Laws of Maryland
- 13 (2011 Edition, as amended)
- 14 BY adding to
- 15 The Public Local Laws of Prince George's County
- 16 Section 10–192.01(b)(7)
- 17 Article 17 Public Local Laws of Maryland
- 18 (2011 Edition, as amended)

19 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 20 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

21

Article 17 – Prince George's County

22 10–192.01.



HOUSE BILL 1577

1 (a) (1) The Council, by ordinance, shall impose a school facilities 2 surcharge on new residential construction for which a building permit is issued on or after 3 July 1, 2003.

4 (b) (7) THE SCHOOL FACILITIES SURCHARGE DOES NOT APPLY TO A 5 SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING THAT IS DESIGNATED AS TEMPORARY 6 HOUSING FOR A VETERAN OR A VETERAN'S FAMILY.

7 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 8 October 1, 2017.